Correct Copy Errech Copy

WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

REGULAR SESSION, 1939

ENROLLED

SENATE BILL No. 130

(By Mr. Bibb.)

PASSED March 10 1939

In Effect ninety days from Passage

Jarrett Printing Company, CHARLESTON, W. VA.

This reensolled Copy received
WILLIAM S. O'BRIEN
SEGRETARY OF STATE

2

ENROLLED Senate Bill No. 130

(Ву Мв. Вгвв)

[Passed March 10, 1939; in effect ninety days from passage.]

AN ACT regulating the use of highways by motor vehicles carrying other vehicles.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

- Section 1. On and after July first, one thousand nine hun-
- 2 dred forty, it shall be unlawful for any person to operate on
- 3 the highways of this state:
- 4 (a) A vehicle having two levels, for the carriage of other
- 5 vehicles;
- 6 (b) A vehicle carrying other vehicles, any of which is
- 7 carried at a height of one hundred fifteen inches above the
- 8 ground;

- 9 (e) A vehicle carrying other vehicles, any part of which
- 10 is above the cab of the carrier vehicle, or over the head of the
- 11 operator of such carrier vehicle;
- 12 (d) A vehicle carrying any other vehicle, any axle of
- 13 which is more than three feet higher than any other axle on
- 14 such carried vehicle.
- 15 (e) The provisions of this act shall not apply to any vehicle
- 16 transporting other vehicles used in construction or mainte-
- 17 nance work or in the development of power, coal, oil, natural
- 18 gas or other minerals, or for agricultural purposes.
- 19 Any person violating any one of the provisions of this act
- 20 shall, upon conviction, be sentenced to pay a fine of twenty-
- 21 five dollars and costs, or may be sentenced to jail for a
- 22 period of not more than five days.

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.

Chairm	an Senate Committee W. Walke
	Chairman House Committee
Originated in the	etenel
Takes effect	passag med greek pleni
Coprad	Clerk of the Senate
m	Of Hall There of the House of Delegates
	Mines. Latar
	President of the Senate MUS A 1800 Speaker House of Delegates
The within	this the
day of	, 1939.
	Governor
rend	cent con received.
	sty